

No. 20-1530

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JULIAN DAVIS MORTENSON AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 25, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Legislative Delegations Were Uncontroversial at the Founding.....	4
II. Constitutional Text and Structure Permit Broad Delegations of Rulemaking Authority .....	7
III. The First Congresses Routinely Delegated Major Policy Questions to the Executive Branch.....	11
A. Delegations of Authority by the First Congress .....	11
B. Delegations of Authority by Later Congresses .....	20
IV. Attempts to Reconcile Early Statutes with Modern Proposals for Strict Delegation Limits Hinge on Distinctions that the Founders Rejected .....	22
A. Private Rights .....	23
B. Military and Foreign Affairs .....	24
C. “Important Subjects” .....	25
V. The Post-Ratification Efforts of a Small Minority of Politicians to Create a Non- Delegation Doctrine Were Unsuccessful....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### Cases

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	8, 18, 22
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	23, 25, 27
<i>INS v Chadha</i> , 462 US 919 (1983).....	9
<i>The Margarettta</i> , 16 F. Cas. 719 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815).....	17
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	24
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	26, 27

### Constitutional Provisions

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. II ....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	2, 8, 12, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 7.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	10, 23
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2. ....	14
Va. Const. of 1776 .....	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, 1 Stat. 50 .....	13
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, 1 Stat. 95 .....	19
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, 1 Stat. 109.....	16
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 119.....	19
Act of May 26, 1790, 1 Stat. 122.....	17
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137.....	12
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 138 .....	14
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 145 .....	18
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, 1 Stat. 186 .....	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 199 .....	18
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232.....	29
Act of June 4, 1794, 1 Stat. 372.....	21
Act of May 27, 1796, 1 Stat. 474.....	21
Act of July 9, 1798, 1 Stat. 580.....	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	1
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	20
3 Annals of Cong. (1791).....	26, 29
Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 243 (2021).....	17, 24, 25
Edmund Burke, <i>Reflections on the Revolution in France</i> (1790) .....	5
Cecil T. Carr, <i>Delegated Legislation: Three Lectures</i> (1921).....	5
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2017) .....	6
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , 56 Ga. L. Rev. 81 (2021) .....	14, 16
Paul Craig, <i>The Legitimacy of US Administrative Law and the Foundations of English Administrative Law: Setting the Historical Record Straight</i> (2016) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A Democratic Federalist</i> , Pa. Herald, Oct. 17, 1787, reprinted in 13 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009) .....	9
12 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America</i> (Linda Grant DePauw et al. eds., 1972).....	15
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> , (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	6, 7
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	12
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785) .....	23
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. (2002) .....	8
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (1690) .....	6
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Rethinking Article I, Section 1: From Nondelegation to Exclusive Delegation</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 2097 (2004) .....	8, 9
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>Article II Vests the Executive Power, Not the Royal Prerogative</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1169 (2019) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021) ..... <i>passim</i>	
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1721 (2002) .....	8, 10
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment            of the Originalist Case Against            Administrative Regulatory Power: New            Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private            Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1288 (2021) .....	20, 21
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Supplemental Paper            to “A Critical Assessment of the            Originalist Case Against Administrative            Regulatory Power”</i> (May 14, 2021) .....	8, 23, 25
<i>Republicus</i> , Ky. Gazette, Feb. 16, 1788, <i>reprinted in 8 Documentary History of the            Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009) .....	9
David Schoenbrod, <i>The Delegation            Doctrine: Could the Court Give It            Substance?</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1223 (1985) .....	24
Algernon Sidney, <i>Discourses Concerning            Government</i> (1698) .....	5
Session of Virginia Council of State (Jan. 14, 1778) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Henry St. John, Viscount Bolingbroke, <i>A Dissertation upon Parties</i> (2d ed. 1735) .....	5
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>Patents and the Jeffersonian Mythology</i> , 29 J. Marshall L. Rev. 269 (1995) .....	16
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> (1791), <i>reprinted in 1 Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2011) .....	4
Gordon S. Wood, <i>Empire of Liberty</i> (2009) .....	11
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021) .....	12, 16, 26, 30
